

No. 22O145 & 22O146, Original (Consolidated)

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DELAWARE,
Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

ARKANSAS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DELAWARE,
Defendants.

**COMMENTS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
TO THE PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE FIRST INTERIM
REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER DESCRIBED IN THE
ORDER OF OCTOBER 26, 2022**

Matthew H. Haverstick, Esq.
Mark E. Seiberling, Esq.
Joshua J. Voss, Esq.
Lorena E. Ahumada, Esq.
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 568-2000
Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com
lahumada@kleinbard.com

Christopher B. Craig, Esq.
Jennifer Langan, Esq.
PENNSYLVANIA TREASURY
OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
127 Finance Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 787-2740
Eml: ccraig@patreasury.gov
jlangan@patreasury.gov

Attorneys for Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COMMENTS 2

 A. If it is determined that the MoneyGram Teller’s Checks are not subject to the Federal Disposition Act, Pennsylvania’s claim for the modification of the secondary common law rule established in *Texas v. New Jersey* would no longer be moot. 2

 B. Even under the UCC, teller’s checks can be money orders. 3

 C. MoneyGram’s Teller’s Checks are subject to the FDA because, at a minimum, they are “similar written instruments.” 4

 1. The Federal Disposition Act does not materially distinguish between a banking or financial association, or a business association that is directly liable..... 4

 2. Abandoned Teller’s Checks are not presented for payment. 7

 3. The relevant reference points for comparison of “similarity” are between “money orders” and “traveler’s checks.” 11

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2501	4, 6, 13
12 U.S.C. § 2503	5
72 P.S. § 1301	5
72 P.S. § 1301.1	5, 6, 9
Act of April 9, 1929, § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> (P.L. 343, No. 176)	5
UCC § 3-104.....	3
UCC § 3-105.....	9
